NOVEMBER 1974 ' PARTS LIST NO. 775515

KODAK CAROUSEL Custom 840H Projector

Easfman Koduk Company, Ceniral Parfs Serwce
800 Lee Road Rochesfer, New York !4650




DUST COVER ASSEMBLY—197043
(see Figure 2)

NAMEPLATE—196941

*KODAK PROJECTION EKTANAR C LENSES

*Listed in the Kodak Price Catalog

FIGURE 1

2 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



SCREW (2)—197326

\ PLATE—197065
v /

SPRING—202106

LATCH—202107

COVER—197037

‘IGURE 2 DUST COVER ASSEMBLY—197043

HOUSING—169851
CONTACT ASSEMBLY—171055

BUTTON—172758

SCREW (3)—169836

HOUSING—169854

CORD—181376

*IGURE 3 REMOTE CONTROL ASSEMBLY—171054

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



NAMEPLATE—197325
See Figure 34

See Figure 19

"LAMP—ANSI CODE ELH

*Listed in the Kodak Price Catalog

FIGURE 4

See Figure 6

SCREW—202105
RING—126870

See Figure 6

SCREW—36481
FOOT—175225

See Figure 12

BUTTON—202258
LEVELING KNOB ASSEMBLY—196990

LABEL (not shown)—200651

FIGURE 5

4 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



ELEVATION SHAFT ASSEMBLY—197392

Includes: FOOT—171555
WASHER—172145
SHAFT—196930
KNOB—196934

SCREW (2)—104544
BRACKET—196931

CLAMP—203162
SCREW—130321

CORD—196951

1 ' ' ' ' , p SCREW (2)—130321
t 4 o3 : ;

-

COVER—203312

SCREW—202105
RING—126870

SPRING (2)—203306

SCREW (2)—130321
BAFFLE—202825

(not available)

SCREW (2)—130321

COVER—196952

FIGURE 6 BASE COVER ASSEMBLY—196960

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



TIE {3)—871469

PHOTOCELL AND CIRCUIT
BOARD ASSEMBLY—197039

SCREW (2)—190442
(see Figure 24)

BAFFLE (not visible)—201923

CONNECTOR (3)—145161

CONNEGCTOR (4)—202008
SCREW (2)—190442

BAFFLE—201924

BAFFLE—196923

FIGURE 7

6 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



SCREW—202243

e

; 5

N 7

il

RIVET (not visible)—153857

FIGURE 8 FUSE BRACKET ASSEMBLY—197013

BRACKET—196981
SCREW—199925

PIN—196937

SCREW (4)—177977

FIGURE 9

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY (2)—196970

SCREW—177977

SPRING—197002 : -‘f»\ SCREW (6)—199925
(see Figure 13) j 1ar
—— ) BAFFLE—202264

SCREW (3)—177977

"BUTTON (2)—196944

SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY—208377

"NAMEPLATE—201900

*Included in the SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY—208377
FIGURE 10

8 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



"RECEPTACLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY—197006

*CORD PLUG WIRE ASSEMBLY—208376
Includes: PLUG—185651

“SCREW (2)—104544

*PANEL—206841

*PIN (not visible) (2)—196965

“SWITCH—187000

*CAPACITOR—208373

"CONTACT SWITCH ASSEMBLY—196972

"SCREW (2)—158934

*Included in the SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY—208377
FIGURE 11 SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY—208377

SPRING—196983

LATCH—202077 WASHER—202501
WASHER—197031
WASHER—197550

[ — CLIP—197026

SOCKET—202261

RING—159981

FIGURE 12 LAMP DOOR ASSEMBLY—197004

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



SCREW—199925

LENS—625182

GLASS—625887

/ BRACKET—196981

BAFFLE—202104
BAFFLE—202755

SCREW—174652

*LENS RETAINER ASSEMBLY—197391
Includes: SPRING—197289
PAD—197290

"MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY—196997

SCREW (4)—177977

SCREW (2)—202243 LAMP AND MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY—196996

SPRING—197002

*Included in the LAMP AND MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY—196995
FIGURE 13

10 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



SCREW—190442
(see Figure 7)

SCREW (2)—177977

4 /
WALL—203310 S #

£
T
o

SCREW—123602

COVER—199348

SCREW (3)—169791 v

BASE PIVOT BRACKET ASSEMBLY—197005

e

GROMMET (3)—138688
(not visible)

MOTOR ASSEMBLY—202280

Includes: CAP—196917

BAFFLE—203307

SCREW—177977

SPRING—196973

SCREW—169795

FIGURE 14

HANDLE ASSEMBLY—196971

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.

11



SCREW (2)—199925

LENS COVER ASSEMBLY—206838
Includes: NAMEPLATE—206843
TAPE (1)—203344
TAPE (2)—197001

SCREW—172097

FIGURE 15

DOOR—196954

SCREW (2)—122825

LATCH—186956

SPRING—169843

SPRING—197060

PLATE—196957

BRACKET (2)—196955

SCREW (2)—122825

FIGURE 16

12 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



LATCH—203308

SPRING—181027

TERMINAL (2)—680206
SCREW (6)—177977

‘IGURE 17

RESISTOR (R4)—140825

RECEIFIER (Q2)—207774 RESISTOR (R5)—200314

RECTIFIER (CR1 through CR5)—187813
CAPACITOR (C1)—186554
RESISTOR (R3)—195564

RESISTOR (R1, R2, R6)—187814

TRANSISTOR (Q1)—192865
RESISTOR (R7)—146619

‘IGURE 18 COMPONENT BOARD ASSEMBLY—197399

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL. 13



KNOB—196932

KNOB—196950

FIGURE 19
SCREW (2)—166946
BRACKET AND GROMMET ASSEMBLY—185:
Includes: GROMMET (3)—184487
SCREW (3)—161524
FIGURE 20

14 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



FOCUS SHAFT ASSEMBLY—180917

Includes: GEAR—180937
GEAR—180938
RING—179692
RING—169829

SPRING—169816

RAIL (4)—186605

LENS MOUNT AND BRACKET
ASSEMBLY—200942

SPRING (2)—169799

FOCUS WORM SHAFT ASSEMBLY—170771

FIGURE 21

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL. 15



PHOTOCELL AND CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY—197039

Includes: LEADS FILTER—B625267

MASK—182008

CELL HOUSING ASSEMBLY—181770

SCREW—183612

FIGURE 22

INDEXER LEVER ASSEMBLY—201992

B : m,h_%; j TOP PLATE ASSEMBLY
B . o M_MMJ (see Figure 24)
A )
2
-, s - %
~— (;%
— i~ Ly . —
: _ F ) SCREW (6)—130442
ﬁ"“ ‘
¥ . w0

SPRING—169846

FIGURE 23 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY—206837

16 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



PIN—169809

TOP PLATE ASSEMBLY—171269

STUD—172110

SPRING—169846
BAFFLE—169792

LEVER—202271

PIN—169809
/ SPRING—169845
A
BUMPER (2)—169806 )
A
RING—159991 ¢ SOLENOID ARM AND LINK

ASSEMBLY—198590
SPRING—174063

BUSHING—181535 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY—198589

DIRECTION LEVER
ASSEMBLY—170765

CYCLE LEVER ASSEMBLY—170766

SCREW—197104 \

GROMMET AND SOLENOID MOUNT ASSEMBLY —182441
Includes: GROMMET (2)— 184487 T
MOUNT—202244

SCREW (2)—159967

FIGURE 24

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL. 17



RACK FOCUS ASSEMBLY
(see Figure 30)

BUSHING
(see Figure 30)

SPRING—169847

CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY
(see Figures 27, 28, and 29)

FIGURE 25

BELT—203305

\ PULLEY—171617

BUSHING—169801

RING—159947

FIGURE 26

18 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



BEARING—189284

FASTENER (2)—172097

RING—159947
SLIDE LEVER MOUNT ASSEMBLY—193233 \ \

CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY—170758
(see Figures 28 and 29)

"LEVER—184613
SPRING—169858

SPRING—169841

“SPRING—184612

3 o SLIDE LEVER ASSEMBLY—193234
ol Includes: RAMP—169744
e SCREW (for repair only)—171244

BEARING—184867

RING—159990

‘Included in the SLIDE MOUNT LEVER AND SPRING ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 27

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL. 19



SPACER—169743

CAM—169737

SPACER (2)—169721

CAM—169736

CAM—169735

SPRING—168840

i RING—15984

7

p}

RING—171922 ﬁ

WASHER—160027

/ i \ (see Figure 29)
GEAR—169734 ﬂc .,

FIGURE 28 CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY—170758

RETAINER—169777

m‘i"“

SLEEVE—159894

77 A

LEVER—186002

SPRING—171557

SPRING—202483

FIGURE 29

20 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



BUSHING—169742

DRIVE LEVER ASSEMBLY—170756 /

_ SPRING (2)—159972

LOCATOR CAM ASSEMBLY—176385

LOCATCR—169733 \

RING—159991
BUMPER—169806

SPRING—159971

// SHUTTER LEVER ASSEMBLY—170757
! = -

o

e
SHUTTER—183819

FRAME—180991

RING—159991

RACK FOCUS ASSEMBLY—197055 N
Includes: LAMP—187809 :
LAMP SOCKET ASSEMBLY—197054

RING—1599991

PIN—-188332/

FIGURE 30 SPRING—183980

RIGHT GATE ASSEMBLY—171060

LEFT GATE ASSEMBLY—170753

PAD—169703

RIVET (2)—171928

SPRING—173343

RAIL—171927

MECHANISM FRAME ASSEMBLY—197087

IGURE 31

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL. 21



SCREW (4)—177977

BLOWER COVER ASSEMBLY—192508
Includes: RIVET (2)—116264

BAFFLE—1986925

| _\// CAP—172115

T
SPRING—171898 \ - RING—159947
=
g
=}

WASHER—173511

BUSHING—169801 —n

FAN—171836 \ :

WASHER—168733 SCREW (3)—177977

WASHER—170678

t
\ 5y Y BAFFLE—185949

BELT—196959

FIGURE 32

22 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



*IGURE 33

HOUSING AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY—197085

*IGURE 34

BUTTON—173377

KEY—169726

SPRING—169773

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.

23



PART NO. PART NAME FIG. PART NO. PART NAME FIG.
36481 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 6 x 3/8, 169840 Spring-Cam ................. ..., 28
panhd ..... ... ... ...l 5 169841 Spring - Slide lever stud. ............... 27
104544 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 6 x 7/16, 169843 Spring-Latch ............ ... ... ... 16
panhd ....... ... ... 6,11 169845 Spring - Selectlever ... .. ... ... ... 24
116264 Rivet - Blowercover ................... 32 169846 Spring - Direction lever ..........., .. 23,24
122825 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 6 x 1/4, 169847 Spring - Slide lever .................... 25
panhd ......... .. . . . e 16 169851 Housing - Switch bottom ................ 3
123602 Screw - Motorcover ................... 14 169854 Housing - Switch ....................... 3
126870 Ring - Retaining {Truarc 169858 Spring - Driveshaft .................... 27
No.5133-37") .. ... i e 5,6 170678 Washer-Fan .................ccuuvnn.. 32
130321 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 6 x 3/8, 170753 Left Gate Assembly .................... 31
pan hd ........ . i 6 170756 Drive Lever Assembly .................. 30
138688 Grommet - Motor ...................... 14 170757 Shutter Lever Assembly ................ 30
140825 Resistor (Rd) .......................... 18 170758 Cam Shaft Assembly ................. 27,28
145161 Connector......... ... ciiiieiiiinen., 7 170765 Direction Lever Assembly .............. 24
146619 Resistor (R7) .......coiiviiiiiiiinnnn 18 170766 Cycle Lever Assembly.................. 24
153857 Rivet - Fuse bracket...................,. 8 170771 Focus Worm Shaft Assembly ........... 21
159894 Sleeve -Clutch ............. ... ....... 29 171054 Remote Control Assembly ............... 3
159934 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 6 x 5/16, 171055 Contact Assembly ...................... 3
PHILLIPSEKminhd................. 11 171060 Right Gate Assembly. ... ............... 31
159947 Ring - Retaining (Truarc 171244 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 2 x 3/16,
No. 5133-18%) ................ 26,27,28,32 panhd ... ... 27
159967 Screw-Solenoid ................... .. 24 171269 Top Plate Assembly .................... 24
159971 Spring - Locatorlever.................. 30 171535 Bushing - Directionlever............... 24
159972 Spring - Drivelever .................... 30 171555 Foot. ... ... ... 5
159890 Ring - Retainer (Truarc 171557 Spring-Cluteh ........ ... ... 29
No.5103-25%) .. ... ... 27 171617 Pulley -Worm ......................... 26
159991 Ring - Retaining (Truarc 171836 Fan ... . e 32
No.5133-12%) .. ... 12,24,30 171898 Spring-Fan.................. . 32
160027 Washer-Camshaft.................... 28 171922 Ring - Retaining (Truarc
161524 Screw - Focus bracket ................. 20 NO.5133-25") . ... ..o 28
166946 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 5 x 3/16, 171927 Rail - Slide lever ....................... 31
panhd .......... .. 20 171928 Rivet-Gate ........................... R
168733 Washer............. ... ... ... ..., 26,32 172097 Fastener - Lever mount. ................ 27
169703 Pad-Pressure...................con... 31 172110 Stud - Direction lever .................. 24
169721 Spacer-Cam............. ... ..., 28 172115 Cap-Fan ... ... .. .. .. ... .. . 32
169726 Key-Spindle...... ... ... ......... 34 172145 Washer - Elevation ...................... 6
169733 Locator........ e 30 172758 Button - Remove control ................ 3
169734 Gear-Worm ... 28 173343 Spring - Pressurepad .................. 3
169735 Cam-Slide..................ciiinn.. 28 173377 Button - Spindie ....................... 34
169736 Cam-Index ......................ovv. 28 173511 Washer-Lowerfan .................... 32
169737 Cam-Locator ......................... 28 174063 Spring-Cyclelever.................... 24
169742 Bushing - Drivepost ................... 30 174652 Screw - Tap, Type F, 8-32 x 1/4,
169743 Spacer-Drive ......................... 28 hexhd ... ... . 13
169744 Ramp - Slidelever ..................... 27 175225 FOOl. e 5
169758 Shaft - Wormopulley.................... 26 176385 Locator Cam Assembly................. 30
169773 Spring - Spindle key ................... 34 177977 Screw - Tap, SWAGEFORM, 8-32 x
169777 Retainer - Clutch spring................ 29 3/8,hexhd.............. 9,10,13,14,17,32
169791 Screw-Motor ..................c.l. 14 179692 Ring - Compression (Tinnerman
169792 Baffle - Shutter ........................ 24 C2684-017-4") ...............cioinn.. 21
169795 Screw-Handle ........................ 14 180917 Focus Shaft Assembly.................. 21
169799 Spring-Lensrail ...................... 21 180937 Gear-Focusclutch. . .................. 21
169801 Bushing-Fan ....................... 26,32 180938 Gear-Rackclutch..................... 21
169806 Bumper ... 24,30 180991 Frame-Light.......................... 30
169809 Pin -Cyclelever ....................... 24 181027 Spring-Rack.......................... 17
169816 Spring - Focusshaft ................... 21 181376 Cord - Remotecontrol .................. 3
169829 Ring - Compression (Tinnerman 181770 Cell Housing Assembly. . ............... 22
C3157-20-4™) ........................ 21 182008 Mask-Cell ............. . ... ... .. 22
169836 Screw - Tap, Type B, No. 4 x 5/16, 182441 Grommet and Sotenoid Mount
PHILLIPSEKminhd.................. 3 Assembly............. ... .. 24
24 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.



PART NO. PART NAME FIG. PART NO. PART NAME FIG.

183612 Screw - Tap, SWAGEFORM, 197005 Base Pivot Bracket Assembly . .......... 14
6-32x5/16, panhd ............... ... 22 197006 Receptacle Bracket Assembly ... ... ... 11
183819 Shutter ... 30 197013 Fuse Bracket Assembly ................. 8
183980 Spring-Shutter . ...................... 30 197026 Clip-Socket wire...................... 12
184487 Grommet - Solenoid ................. 20,24 197031 Washer - Socketstud .................. 12
184612 Spring - Retard lever ................... 27 197037 Cover-Cust............................ 2
184613 Lever-Camretard-... ... .............. 27 197039 Photacell and Circuit
184867 Bearing - Camshaft......... .......... 27 . Board Assembly .................... 7,22
185373 Bracket and Grommet Assembly........ 20 197043 Dust Cover Assembly .................. 1,2
185651 Plug-Cord............................ 11 197054 Lamp Socket Assembly ........... ... .. 30
185949 Baffle-Blower......................... 32 197055 Rack Focus Assembly.................. 30
186002 Lever-Clutch ......................... 29 187060 Spring - Doorpivot .................... 16
186554 Capacitor (C1}......................... 18 197065 Piate - Dustcover....................... 2
186605 Rail-Lens............................. 21 197085 Housing and Shaft Assembly ........... 33
187000 Switch-Power ........................ 11 197087 Mechanism Frame Assembly ........... 31
187809 Lamp......oo 30 197104 Screw - Tap, Type AB, No. 8 x
187812 Focus Motor Assembly . ............. ... 20 56, hex hd ......................... 24
187813 Rectifier (CR1, CR2, CR3, 197289 Spring - Lens retainer .................. 13
CR4, CR5}............ ... i, 18 197290 Pad-Lensretainer..................... 13
187814 Resistor (R1,R2,RE)................... 18 197325 Nameplate - Symbot . ................... 4
188332 Pin-Shutter........................... 30 197326 Screw - Tap, Type BF, No. 4 x
190442 Screw - Tape, Type AB, No. 8 x V4, panhd....... ... .. ... ... ..... 2
5/16,hexhd ................... .. 7,14,23 197391 Lens Retainer Assembty ... ............, 13
192508 Blower Cover Assembly ................ 32 197392 Elevation Shaft Assembiy................ 6
192865 Transistor (Q1) ................ ....... 18 197399 Component Board Assembly ........... 18
193233 Slide Mount Lever Assembly............ 27 197550 Washer - Lamp socket ................. 12
193234 Slide Lever Assembly .................. 27 198589 Solenocid Assembly..................... 24
195564 Resistor (R3} .......................... 18 198580 Solenoid Arm and Link Assembly ....... 24
196917 Cap-Handle .......................... 14 199284 Bearing - Camshaft.................. .. 27
196923 Baffle - Resistor ........................ 7 199348 Cover-Motor ......................... 14
196925 Baffle - Bottomair .................. ... 32 199925 Screw - Baselock............... 9,10,13,15
196930 Shaft - Elevation ........................ 6 200314 Resistor (R5) .......................... 18
196931 Bracket - Elevation...................... 6 200651 Label-Lamp ........................... 5
196932 Knob-Select.......................... 19 200942 Lens Mount and Bracket Assembly ... .. 21
196934 Knob - Elevation ...................... .. 6 201900 Nameplate - Switch ................ ..., 10
196937 Pin-lampdoor ........................ 9 201923 Baffle - Mechanism ..., . ................ 7
196941 Nameplate - Dust cover ................. 1 201924 Baffle-Switch..... .. ... .............. 7
196944 Button-Cycle ......................... 10 201992 Indexer Lever Assembly . ............... 23
196950 Knob-Focus.......................... 19 202008 Connector.............................. 7
196951 Cord-Power........................... 6 202077 Latch tampdoor ...................... 12
196952 Cover-Cordwrap ...................... 6 202104 Baffle - Stray light ..................... 13
196954 Door-Storage......................... 16 202105 Screw - Basecover ... .. ... ... ....... 56
196955 Bracket - Storage door ............ ... .. 16 202106 Spring -Dustcover ..................... 2
196956 Latch-Door........................... 16 202107 Latch -Dustcover ...................... 2
196957 Plate-tatch........................ ... 16 202261 Socket-Lamp......................... 12
196959 Belt-Fan ............................. 32 202243 Screw - Tap, SWAGEFORM, 8-32 x
196960 Base Cover Assembly ................. .. 6 SAG,panhd........................ 8.13
196965 Pin-Cyclebutton . .................... 11 202244 Mount - Solenoid ...................... 24
196970 Side Panel Assembly .............. .. .. 10 202258 Button - Lamp door ..................... 5
196971 Handle Assembly ...................... 14 202261 Socket-Lamp ......................... 12
196972 Contact Switch Assembly .......... .. .. 11 202264 Baffle - Top housing ................ ... 10
196973 Spring-Handle........................ 14 202271 Lever-Select.. ....................... 24
196981 Bracket - Baselock ................... 9,13 202280 Motor Assembly ....................... 14
196983 Spring - Doorlatch . ........... ... .. .. 12 202483 Spring-Crank......................... 29
196990 Leveling Knob Assembly .............. .. 5 202501 Washer -Lampstud................ .. .. 12
196996 Lamp and Mirror Mount Assembly . ... .. 13 202755 Baffle - Lamp mount ................ ... 13
196997 Mirror Mount Assembly ................ 13 202825 Baffle-Basecover...................... 6
197001 Tape - Nameplate . .................. ... 15 203162 Clamp-Cord...............c.. ... ... 6
197002 Spring - Light shield .......... ... ... 10,13 203175 Panel-Lens........................... 16
197004 Lamp Door Assembly .................. 12 203305 Belt - Mechanism ............... ... .. .. 26

Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL. 25



PART NO. PART NAME FIG. PART NO. PART NAME FIG.

203306 Spring-Basecover..................... 6 207774 Rectifier (Q2) ... L. 18
203307 Baffle- Handle ........................ 14 208373 Capacitor............ oo 11
203308 Latch - Componentboard .............. 17 208376 Cord Plug Wire Assembly .............. 11
203310 wall - Compartment.................... 14 208377 Switch Panel Assembly............... 10,11
203312 Cover-Base ........................... 6 625182 Lens -Condenser...................... 13
203344 Tape - Slidingcover ................... 15 625267 Filter - WRATTEN. ..................... 22
206837 Mechanism Assembly .................. 23 625887 Glass - Heat absorbing................. 13
206838 Lens Cover Assembly .................. 15 680206 Terminal ... ... e 17
206841 Panel - Switch . ..................... e M 850254 Washer -Camshaft .................... 28
206843 Nameplate -Front ..................... 15 871469 Tie-Wire . ... . e 7

*The manufacturer's name and part number shown in parentheses are being used by Kodak at this time for
replacement parts. in an emergency, customers may be able to purchase this part locally in a minimum of
time. There may be other manutacturers’ parts with identical specifications which may be suitable.

26 Order by PART NUMBER, NAME, and EQUIPMENT MODEL.





